

No. 19-1115

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District
of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.

Counsel of Record

JAMES C. DEVEREAUX

FRANK D. GARRISON

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO

WORK LEGAL DEFENSE

FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road

Suite 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

rjl@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. <i>Chevron</i> step two gives executive agencies a nearly limitless delegation of lawmaking authority when unchecked by courts	3
B. Unbridled agency discretion at <i>Chevron</i> step two has serious consequences for the regulated public that reach beyond this case.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of Am. v. NLRB.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	2
<i>Commc'ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	1
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	5
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	2
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	1
<i>Indus. TurnAround Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998).....	1
<i>Janus v. State, Cty. & Mun. Emps.</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , — U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	2
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	1
<i>Glob. Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Michigan. v. EPA</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	2, 4
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 103</i> , 434 U.S. 335 (1978).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Viola Indus. Elevator Div., Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 1384 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>White City Shopping Ctr., LP v. PR Rests., LLC</i> , 21 Mass. L. Rptr. 565 (2006).....	6
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, *Our Illiberal Administrative Law*,
10 N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 475 (2016)10

Raymond M. Kethledge, *Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench*,
70 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 315 (2017) 4

John F. Manning, *Lawmaking Made Easy*,
10 GREEN BAG 2d 191 (2007)5

Antonin Scalia, *Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law*,
1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989)..... 3

MISCELLANEOUS

Janine Puhak, Ruth Bader Ginsburg rules that hot dogs are sandwiches, Mar. 23, 2018,
<https://www.foxnews.com/food-drink/ruth-bader-ginsburg-rules-that-hot-dogs-are-sandwiches...> 6

Josh Scherer, A Bro And A Philosopher Debate The True Meaning of a Sandwich, Apr., 21 2015,
<https://firstwefeast.com/eat/2015/04/philosophy-of-meat-bread> 6

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1994) 6
